
 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 19th June, 2024 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc. 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 

 
PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.  
 To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 

appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

4.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak address Cabinet are required to 
register with Democratic Services three clear working days before the 
meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to speak during the 
appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s introduction and questions 
from other Cabinet Members). 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
 – to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 

matters affecting the District or on agenda items (in the case of the latter, 
representations will normally be received at the time of the agenda item, after 
the Cabinet Member’s introduction and any questions from Cabinet 
Members).  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).   
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on 13 June 2024 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2024 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

7.   Leader and Cabinet Members' Announcements  
 

 

8.   Procurement of Waste & Recycling Collection Vehicles (Pages 13 - 46) 

 Key Decision (CAB3452) 

9.   To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the July 
2024 Forward Plan. (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
 
11 June 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Of
[...]
your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 22 May 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler 
Becker 
Learney 
 

Porter 
Westwood 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Thompson 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Horrill and Lee 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Thompson as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various agenda items due to their role as County Councillors. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Patrick Davies spoke regarding report CAB3457 and his comments are 
summarised under the relevant minute below. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation and referred to comments he had made 
at Cabinet on 23 May 2023 and 14 March 2024 regarding Section 21 no-fault 
eviction notices.  He was grateful for the Leader’s comments at the time that the 
use of such notices was not appropriate.  However he repeated concerns in 
relation to a particular situation regarding a tenant in a council owned property 
which was leased to a third party housing provider which were seeking a Section 
21 eviction notice.  He believed that the council was supporting the eviction 
notice and requested that this support end and measures be put in place to re-
home the tenant. 
 
Councillor Tod stated that he did not agree with some of the statements made by 
Mr Tait but that he was prevented from discussing the individual case raised.  He 
stated that the council was an organisation that supported people when they are 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://youtu.be/RUQuogptnrU


 
 

 
 

served section 21 notices.  This was the situation here and the council’s 
commitment to ensuring that the residents of Winchester do not undergo 
homelessness and wherever possible avoid the use of temporary 
accommodation, which it was certainly intended to avoid in this case, remained 
absolute.  He advised that senior Housing Officers were available to assist the 
tenant with any paperwork and offer any other advice. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2024  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 14 March 2024 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
5.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Becker made the following announcements: 

• Work had begun on the new 3G pitch for Winchester Football club; 

• The new KGV pavilion was scheduled to officially open on 30 May 2024; 

• The council was working with Winchester Ramblers group to support the 
first “Winchester Walking Weekend” from 14 to 16 June 2024; 

• The council was working with the Ukrainian community in Winchester to 
host the “Home is another country” photo exhibition at the Nutshell. 

• The Winchester Community Safety Partnership were leading on a new 
project to help tackle violence against women and girls in Winchester 
(The Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy). 

 
6.    Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 (CAB3457) 

 
Councillor Cutler introduced the report and highlighted that the next financial and 
performance monitoring report would be produced in a shorter, more concise 
format.  He stated that all councillors had been invited to comment on the 
existing set of strategic key performance indicators (KPIs) and to propose any 
new ones and to date, no comments had been received. 
 
Patrick Davies spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He reiterated concerns raised at previous meetings that he believed that 
the council was taking too many decisions in private rather than at public 
meetings.  He referred to the Appendix 3 of the report which listed 
progress on the council’s major projects, including Central Winchester 
Regeneration, Station Approach, the Local Plan and the Movement 
Strategy and believed that there had been a lack of information available 
at public meetings on such projects. 

 
Councillor Tod thanked Mr Davies for his comments which would be addressed 
during discussions below. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Horrill and Lee addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Horrill 
She highlighted that the report would usually have been considered by Scrutiny 
Committee prior to Cabinet and emphasising the importance role of scrutiny, she 
requested assurances that any comments by Scrutiny Committee on this report 
would be considered by Cabinet at a later date.  She raised two areas of 
concern, namely the failure to meet annual targets on both the retrofit 
programme and the level of complaints responded to within 10 working days, 
and asked what measures would be introduced to address this.  She also 
believed that, aside from the proposed changes in relation to the fly-tipping KPI 
the proposed changes to KPIs outlined in Appendix 4 did not reflect feedback 
from Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Lee 
He suggested that alternative methods should have been utilised to canvas all 
councillors on the proposed changes to KPIs to ensure better engagement and 
asked whether there would be another request for input into refreshed KPIs for 
2024/25?  He welcomed the proposed change to the KPI on fly-tipping but 
believed measures should be introduced to ensure incidences were dealt with in 
a more timely manner.  He suggested additional indicators were required on a 
number of matters including the introduction of electric vehicle charging points 
and the “greening” of procurement processes and supply chains.  He welcomed 
the introduction of more streamlined reports which focussed on quantitative 
measures. 
 
Councillors Cutler, Porter, Learney, Westwood and Tod responded to comments 
made, as far as they related to their Cabinet Member responsibilities.  Their 
response included emphasising that updates on the various projects and 
programmes raised had been considered in public at the appropriate meetings of 
Cabinet Committee: Regeneration, Health and Environment Policy Committee 
and Cabinet Committee: Housing. 
 
Cabinet noted that the appropriateness and relevance of KPIs would continue to 
be reviewed.  Councillor Tod confirmed the important role of Scrutiny Committee 
and that Councillor Cutler would attend the next meeting and report any 
comments back to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress achieved during Q4 of 2023/24 be noted 
and the contents of the report be endorsed. 

2. That the performance measures in Appendix 4 of the report 
be adopted as the strategic key performance indicators (KPIs) to measure 
progress against the Council Plan 2020 to 2025 from 1 April 2024. 

 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

7.    ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET COMMITTEES, INFORMAL 
GROUPS AND FORA 24/25  

 (CAB3454) 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Horrill and Lee addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below (their comments related to both this item and report 
CAB3456 considered in the minute below). 
 
Councillor Horrill 
She welcomed the recent meeting with Councillor Tod to informally discuss the 
appointments to be made in advance of the meeting and highlighted that this 
impacted on which bodies her group had put forward nominations for.  She 
emphasised the importance of the commitment in the revised constitution that 
councillors appointed to key external bodies report regularly to council.  
 
Councillor Lee 
He concurred with the points made by Councillor Horrill in relation to the meeting 
with Councillor Tod and the importance of receiving reports from councillors to 
full Council. 
 
Councillor Tod thanked the councillors for their comments.  He advised that an 
addendum containing nominations received from the three political groups had 
been circulated to those present. 
 
In relation to the Carbon Neutrality Open Forum, Councillor Learney confirmed 
that all members were invited to all meetings.  However the expressions of 
interest from the conservative and green political groups would be noted. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and 
addendum and outlined above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the following appointments to Cabinet Committees, 
informal group and fora be made for the 2024/25 Municipal Year: 

 
(a) Cabinet Committee: Local Plan 

Cabinet Member for Place and Local Plan (Chairperson), 
Councillors Learney and Tod 
 
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Brophy, Horrill, Lee, 
Rutter & Williams, (deputies: Godfrey, Laming and Wallace) 

 
(b) Cabinet Committee: Regeneration 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Asset Management (Chairperson), 
Councillors Cutler, Learney and Thompson 

 
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Aron, Bolton, Godfrey & 
Reach (deputies: Horrill & Laming) 

 
(c) Cabinet Committee: Housing 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing (Chairperson), Councillors Becker and 
Cutler 
 
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Horrill, Power, Scott and 
White (deputies: Batho, Lee and Miller) 
Non-voting TACT representatives: Two representatives to be 
nominated by the TACT Board (names to be confirm
[...]
 made by Councillors Horrill and Lee under the previous 
minute above, Councillor Tod confirmed that he would ensure reports from 
relevant councillors on their outside body appointments would be submitted to 
council. 
 
Councillor Tod advised that an addendum containing nominations received from 
the three political groups had been circulated to those present. 
 
In relation to the Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee, it 
was agreed to investigate whether interested members could attend committee 
meetings, in addition to the formal appointments set out below. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and 
addendum and outlined above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the following appointments to external bodies be made 
for the 2024/25 Municipal Year (unless stated otherwise):  

 
i. Central Hampshire Road Safety Council – Councillor Greenberg 
ii. Citizens Advice Winchester District (until May 2027) 

– Councillor Becker  
iii. Council for the Protection of Rural England (CPRE) Hampshire 

Planning & Policy Committee (until May 2027) – Councillor Small 
iv. Hampshire & IOW Local Government Association (HIOWLGA) – 

Leader and Deputy Leader (Councillors Tod and Cutler) 
v. Hampshire County Council Annual Meeting with Parish & District 

Councils regarding public transport issues – Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Transport (Councillor Learney) 

vi. Hampshire Cultural Trust – Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Culture (Councillor Thompson) (Trustee) and Councillor Porter 
(Observer) 

vii. Hampshire Homechoice Board – Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Housing (Councillor Westwood) 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

viii. Hampshire Rural Forum – Cabinet Member with responsibility for the 
Economy (Councillor Thompson) 

ix. Hospital of St Cross and Almshouses of Noble Poverty (until May 
2029) - Councillor Clear (Nominative trustee) 

x. Unit 12 CIC (formerly Integr8 CIC) – Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for
[...]
o 
(observer)  

xxviii. Winchester Sports Stadium Management Committee – Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Sport (Councillor Becker) and 
Councillor S Achwal 

 
2. That representatives be reminded of their responsibilities 

whilst representing the Council on an external organisation, as 

Page 11



 
 

 
 

summarised in Paragraphs 1.6 – 1.10 of the report and in the Guidance 
regarding serving on Outside Bodies. 

 
 

9.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET  
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Lee addressed Cabinet as summarised 
briefly below. 

He queried whether the forward plan included items beyond the legally 
required 28 days, for example the proposals for decisions on the local 
plan were not listed.  He also requested further clarification on the 
delegation of treasury management decisions and in particular relating to 
any climate and social governance approach being adopted by the county 
council. 

 
Councillors Cutler and Tod clarified which council meetings were responsible for 
agreeing the Treasury Management Strategy and monitoring decisions, 
emphasising that there was opportunity for members to make comments then.  
In addition, it was confirmed that the new format forward plan did include items 
beyond the 28 day legally required timetable where dates were known. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the list of future items as set out in the Forward Plan for June 

2024 be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 12

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD272&ID=272&RPID=1167377
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD272&ID=272&RPID=1167377


  
 

CAB3452 
CABINET 

 

REPORT TITLE: PROCUREMENT OF WASTE & RECYCLING COLLECTION 
VEHICLES 
 
19 JUNE 2024 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Kelsie Learney, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change   

Contact Officer:  Campbell Williams Tel No: 07591 814617  
Email:  cawilliams@winchester.gov.uk 
 
WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The council is on a journey to increase recycling rates in the district, and this report 

brings forward the next stage. Specifically, the introduction of kerbside food waste 

recycling and the need to procure vehicles to enable this by the 31st March 2026. 

This will build upon the council recent success of increasing recycling rates since 

2019, including the introduction of kerbside glass collections, improved garden waste 

service, and the weekly kerbside collection of batteries and small electrical items. 

 

Cabinet agreed in report CAB3439 that it would seek to introduce a separate food 

waste collection service by 31st March 2026 through the council’s current contractor 

Biffa. This is a requirement of the Environment Act and supports the Council’s 

commitment to the priority of going greener faster. Introducing a food waste service 

could reduce the district’s carbon emissions by 1,900 tCO2e per year.  

 

This report sets out the basis and rationale for the procurement of nine 12 tonne 

specialist Hydro-treated Vegetable Oil fuelled food waste vehicles, utilising the New 

Burdens capital funding provided through DEFRA.  

 

The report further sets out the rationale for the procurement of one electric RCV and 

necessary works at the Depot to support the charging of this vehicle. 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cawilliams@winchester.gov.uk


  CAB3452 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS - That Cabinet: 

1. Agree to procure, through Biffa, nine 12 tonne food waste vehicles, to 
operate on Hydro-treated Vegetable Oil, at an estimated cost of up to 
£1.34m to be funded by the New Burdens capital grant. 

 
2. Agree to provide through the contract with Biffa an electric refuse 

collection vehicle for the new route to be introduced in Autumn 2024.  
 

3. Agree that the annual revenue cost of £36k to cover the cost of the electric 
Refuse Collection Vehicle, be funded by an existing waste budget.  
 

4. Agree, subject to the introduction of an electric Refuse Collection Vehicle 
to the waste fleet, to the use of up to £30k from this project’s approved 
capital allocation to fund infrastructure requirements at the Council’s depot 
to enable charging of the electric Refuse Collection Vehicle. 

 
 

 

Page 14



  CAB3452 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1.2 Waste management and recycling is a key part of tackling the climate 
emergency and creating a greener district.  Winchester City Council has 
ambitions to significantly increase its recycling, reduce waste and improve its 
carbon performance, which will support the ambitions in the Council Plan of 
becoming greener faster. 

1.3 The Environment Act 2021 requires a minimum range of materials to be 
recycled, including food waste. As the provisions of the Act come into force, 
this will increase the range of materials that can be recycled in Winchester 
and will enable residents and businesses to reduce the amount of waste each 
household produces, which in turn will be better for the environment.  

1.4 Increased recycling will reduce the amount of waste sent to landfill or 
incineration, thereby reducing carbon emissions. Stopping waste from 
decomposing in a landfill, can reduce harmful gases, such as methane from 
food waste, being created and released into the atmosphere. Methane is a 
potent greenhouse gas and this action to reduce its production will benefit the 
environment. Likewise, reuse of recycled materials will reduce the need for 
carbon intensive raw material extraction and conserve limited resources. 

1.5 Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) as a replacement for diesel fuel in the 
waste and recycling fleet has been introduced from May 2024. This is an 
interim solution while other net zero solutions are explored. From verified 
sustainable sources, HVO offers up to 94% reduction in carbon emissions and 
up to 50% r
[...]
3 

Deficit of DEFRA funding -£378,269 

Remaining Capital budget £21,732 

 

Page 17



  CAB3452 
 

 

 

2.6 The financial costs and benefits of various procurement methods has been 

modelled and the resulting recommendation is for the council to procure the 

vehicles outright, through Biffa, and then lease them back to Biffa to use for 

the operation of our contract.  The electric refuse collection vehicle will be 

procured by Biffa as part of the existing contract. The council will work closely 

with Biffa to benefit from the economies of scale they will obtain from placing 

large order of vehicles for multiple councils. The estimated cost for the fleet of 

nine vehicles is up to £1.34m. Further capital costs for the remaining assets 

such as caddies, bins and EV charging infrastructure will be funded by the 

remainder of the DEFRA allocation and from prudential borrowing, up to the 

agreed limit of £1.78m as set out in the capital programme. Expected capital 

costs are set out in Table 2.5 above and in Appendix A. 

2.7 Details of how the food waste service will be implemented are yet to be 

developed but it is anticipated, based on current available modelling, that it 

will cost around £1.4m per annum additional revenue cost (including capital 

financing costs and additional space costs) to the council to run this service.  

The cost of the food waste service and associated contractual arrangements 

will be reported to cabinet in Autumn 2024 once further detail is established. 

2.8 This report is seeking to place an order for vehicles at this early stage to give 
the council the best chance of securing the required vehicles in what is likely 
to be a very busy, supply limited market.  
 

2.9 A proportion of this ongoing increased operational cost is expected to be 
covered by the ‘New Burdens’ Funding. It is estimated that 80% of reasonable 
costs will be covered. No indicative funding figures have yet been provided by 
Government for thes
[...]
ent falling behind other councils in ordering new vehicles. 

6. Detailed planning for the service rollout, including addressing issues such as 
servicing flats and difficult-to-reach areas, would take place in the autumn. 

7. The current focus was on procuring vehicles, and input from the scrutiny 
committee was welcomed before the final decision by the Cabinet. 

 
Campbell Williams, Service Lead - Environmental Services provided the committee 
with a detailed presentation, which discussed several matters including the 
previously confirmed decisions to date, the key elements of a food waste service, an 
overview of the modelling that supports the procurement decision of vehicle choice 
and costs, implications of current and future depot infrastructure requirements, the 
proposed introduction of an electric refuse refuse collection vehicle (RCV), the next 

Page 43



CAB3452 - Appendix B 

steps with respect to food waste collection and the journey to zero avoidable waste. 
(A copy of these slides are available here) 
 
Councillor Caroline Horrill addressed the committee and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

1. She sought clarification on the following: 

• Confirmation that the food waste would go to anaerobic digestion (AD) 
plants within Hampshire. 

• The impact on current services like battery and small electrical 
collections and whether these would continue unaffected. 

• The expected lifespan of the recommended vehicles. 

• The future of the depot infrastructure given discussions about 
disposing of the current depot. 

• The handling of round changes and the communication strategy for 
these changes. 

• Capacity considerations for the anticipated growth in the number of 
houses in the district. 

2. She inquired about the costs to be proposed in the Cabinet paper for the 
procurement of vehicles. 

3. She emphasised the importance of effective communication with residents 
regarding changes, particularly the introduction of new waste services li
[...]

2025/26* 

Cabinet 
Member 
for Finance 
and Perfor-
mance 

No All 
Wards 

Liz Keys Cabinet report Cabinet 
 
Council 

Feb-25 
 
 

12-Feb-25 
 
27-Feb-25 

Open 
 

11   Housing 
Revenue 
Account 
budget 
2025/26* 

Cabinet 
Member 
for 
Housing 

No All 
Wards 

Liz Keys Cabinet report Cabinet 
Committee
: Housing 
 
Cabinet 
 
Council 

Feb-25 
 
 

3-Feb-25 
 
 
 
12-Feb-25 
 
27-Feb-25 
 

Open 
 

12   Capital 
investment 

Cabinet 
Member 

No All 
Wards 

Liz Keys Cabinet report Cabinet 
 

Feb-25 
 

12-Feb-25 
 

Open 
 

P
age 51



 

 Item Cabinet 
Member 

Key 
Decision 

Wards 
Affected 

Lead 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to 
decision taker 

Decision 
taker 
(Cabinet, 
Cabinet 
Member or 
Officer 

Date/period 
decision to 
be taken 

Committee 
Date (if 
applicable) 

Open/private 
meeting or 
document? If 
private meeting, 
include relevant 
exempt 
paragraph 
number 

Strategy 2025 
- 2035* 

for Finance 
and Perfor-
mance 
 

Council  27-Feb-25 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2024
	8 Procurement of Waste & Recycling Collection Vehicles
	CAB3452 Appendix A
	CAB3452 - Appendix B Minute extract from Scrutiny Committee

	9 To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the July 2024 Forward Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 19 June 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler 
Becker 
Porter 
 

Thompson 
Westwood 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Learney 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Horrill, Lee and Wallace 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Learney as noted above. 
 

2.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
There were no appointments to be made. 
 

3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various agenda items due to their role as County Councillors. 
 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 22 May 2024 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
 

https://youtu.be/xmZhclxA0Nk


 
 

 
 

6.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Tod announced that it was unusual to hold a meeting in the pre-
election period but this meeting was being held as there were urgent and critical 
matters requiring consideration by Cabinet.  He highlighted that like every 
Council, Winchester faced a statutory deadline to implement food waste 
collection service and the timely procurement of the necessary vehicles are 
essential to this and will demand an extensive lead in time and a delay in 
decision making could significantly affect this timetable.  For these reasons the 
recommendations in report CAB3452 had been assessed by the council's 
Monitoring Officer as urgent and critical.  Therefore the Scrutiny Committee 
considered this issue on the 6 June 2024 and Appendix 2 to CAB3452 contained 
the draft minute extract from that meeting to assist Cabinet in their decision 
making. 
 

7.    PROCUREMENT OF WASTE & RECYCLING COLLECTION VEHICLES  
 (CAB3452) 

 
In the absence of Councillor Learney, Councillor Tod introduced the report which 
contained proposals relating to the introduction of new kerbside food waste 
collection and the requirement to purchase new collection vehicles to enable 
this.  It also recommended the purchase of a new electric Refuse Collection 
Vehicle to the waste fleet. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Wallace, Horrill and Lee addressed 
Cabinet as summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Wallace 
Speaking in a personal capacity (and not as vice-chairperson of Scrutiny 
Committee), he welcomed the report but emphasised that Scrutiny Committee 
had received a presentation on this issue which lacked the level of detail 
contained in the report to Cabinet.  He queried why the budget level requested 
was different to that agreed at Council in February 2024.  He asked about the 
potential impact of loss of rental income from Barfield depot and the final resale 
value of the vehicles purchased.  Finally, he welcomed the trial of the electric 
vehicle but requested clarification of the budget to be used and additional 
financial justification for the expenditure. 
 
Councillor Horrill 
She supported the development of the waste and recycling services provided 
and welcomed the additional detail provided in the report which had not been 
available at the Scrutiny Committee.  She asked a number of questions: the 
rationale for the recommended method for purchasing the new collection 
vehicles; the analysis of the additional costs involved if smaller vehicles were 
used; further explanation of the annual cost to operate the trial electric vehicle 
(EV) and the intended gains from the trial; whether a final decision on the type of 
vehicle to be purchased had been made; and had any risks associated with the 
financial robustness of Biffa been assessed. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Councillor Lee 
He supported the comments made by Councillor Wallace in relation to the 
Scrutiny Committee and welcomed the future improvements to waste and 
recycling.  He raised a number of queries: whether the experience of other local 
authorities using EV for waste collections, such as Basildon Borough Council, 
been examined; had the potential future impact of extended producer 
responsibility been considered; reiterated his previous concerns about the wider 
environmental impact of the use of Hydro-treated Vegetable Oil (HVO) and the 
possible cost saving opportunities of bulk purchasing HVO; requested assurance 
of the council’s commitment to the future use of EV collection. 
 
Councillor Tod thanked councillors for their comments and questions which were 
responded to at the meeting by himself, the Strategic Director, the Chief Finance 
Officer, the Head of Programme – Place and the Service Lead – Environmental 
Services. 
 
Councillor Tod also referred to the matters raised by Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 6 June 2024 as set out in Appendix B to the report, together with the 
recommendation to Cabinet from that Committee.  The Head of Programme – 
Place and the Service Lead – Environmental Services responded to the 
comments made regarding ensuring effective communication and the 
requirement for an education programme, including confirming that a new 
Communications Officer had been employed to assist the team. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be agreed to procure, through Biffa, nine 12 tonne food 
waste vehicles, to operate on Hydro-treated Vegetable Oil, at an 
estimated cost of up to £1.34m to be funded by the New Burdens capital 
grant. 

 
2. That it be agreed to provide through the contract with Biffa an 

electric refuse collection vehicle for the new route to be introduced in 
Autumn 2024.  

 
3. That the annual revenue cost of £36k to cover the cost of the 

electric Refuse Collection Vehicle be agreed, to be funded by an existing 
waste budget.  

 
4. That, subject to the introduction of an electric Refuse 

Collection Vehicle to the waste fleet, the use of up to £30k from this 
project’s approved capital allocation to fund infrastructure requirements at 
the Council’s depot to enable charging of the electric Refuse Collection 
Vehicle be agreed. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

8.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET   
 

Councillor Tod highlighted that a number of additional items for the July Cabinet 
had been published since the initial July forward plan had been made available. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the list of future items as set out in the Forward Plan for July be 

2024 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.45 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


